# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                               | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                               |
|------------------------------------|----------|----------------|---|
| Oxford Instruments Medical Limited |          | 103/01/2005    | public limited company: UNITED<br>KINGDOM |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Viasys Holdings Inc.  |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 227 Washington St.    |  |
| City:           | Conshohocken          |  |
| State/Country:  | PENNSYLVANIA          |  |
| Postal Code:    | 19428                 |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2356844 | MEDELEC   |
| Registration Number: | 2466844 | TECA      |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-739-5652

Email: chowell@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Catherine R. Howell

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Address Line 2: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054806-0138 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Catherine R. Howell, Paralegal Signature: /Catherine R. Howell/

TRADEMARK 900051206 REEL: 003330 FRAME: 0956

| Date:  | 06/15/2006 |
|--|------------|
| Total Attachments: 3 source=oxfordusagreement#page1.tif source=oxfordusagreement#page2.tif |            |
| source=oxfordusagreement#page3.tif   |            |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003330 FRAME: 0957



#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is made by and among Oxford Instruments Medical Limited, a United Kingdom public limited company (formerly known as Oxford Instruments Medical Systems Limited; formerly known as Oxford Medical Limited; formerly known as Oxford Advanced Technology Limited; formerly known as Oxford Magnet Technology Limited) ("Oxford") whose principal place of business is Old Station Way, Eynsham, Witney, Oxon, OX29 4TL, United Kingdom ("Assignor"), and Viasys Holdings Inc. ("Viasys"), a Delaware (USA) corporation with an address at 227 Washington Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428 USA ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the registered owner of the trademark registration set forth on the attached schedule (hereinafter "the Mark") and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and desires to confirm having assigned all of its right, title, and interest in and to the said Mark to the Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignor did, on March 1, 2005, by separate instrument, assign certain of its assets and business to Assignee, including all of its right, title and interest in and to the Mark, and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms having assigned, transferred and set over to Assignee, effective as of March 1, 2005, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the goodwill symbolized by the Mark, including the right to sue for and receive all damages from past infringements of the Mark arising prior to the effective date of the assignment, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

1-WA/2441464.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003330 FRAME: 0958

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

Assignor:

OXFORD INSTRUMENTS MEDICAL LIMITED

Name: MARTIN LAMAISON

Title: DIRECTOR.

STATE OF UNITED KINGSOM)

) SS.

COUNTY OF DAG ASSISE )

The foregoing Assignment was acknowledged before me on this day of a contract the foregoing Assignment was acknowledged before me on this day of the contract that the contract the contract that the contract the contract that the

Instruments Medical Limited, United Kingdom public limited company

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Famines

My Commission Expires: With Expires With

NIGEL P. S. SHAW NOTARY PUBLIC Walton House, 15 Ock Street Abingdon, Oxfordshire England OX14 5AN

## Schedule A

| Mark    | Reg. No. | Reg. Date    |
|---------|----------|--------------|
| MEDELEC | 2356844  | 13 June 2000 |
| TECA    | 2466844  | 10 July 2001 |
|         |          |              |

1-WA/2441464.1

**RECORDED: 06/15/2006** 

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003330 FRAME: 0960